The Presiden:PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO, /- 344

Palikir, Pohnpei FSM CONGRESS

Federated States of Micronesia

January 19, 2011

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir
Speaker

16" FSM Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

| hereby transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have approved to become Public Law
No. 16-60:

Congressional Act No. 16-62, “AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL
FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF §767,192 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2 AND 3, 6 AND 8 OF PUBLIC
LAW NO. 16-43, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-48 AND 16-53, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Clearly this congressional act does not fully address the inevitable shortfall faced by the Executive
Branch to support FY 201 loperation and various essential public services. Nevertheless, | have
approved this supplemental budget as a step forward with a view towards continued cooperation
between our branches of government.

I urge Congress to consider budgetary items omitted from this act during its future deliberations and
to maintain the level of projected revenue of $39 million as provided in the President’s FY 2011
Budget submission on April 1, 2010.

With warm personal regards. I remain,

Sincerely,

Manny Mori
resident

A\

Enclosures: RECEIVED
xc:  Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court UAN19 2011
Secretary, Department of Justice FSM Congress
Director, Office of SBOC Spealers Office

Legislative Counsel, CFSM
Library, CFSM
P10, FSM



CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.0.BoxPS3  PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /@-5/¢

Palikir, Sokehs F oo
Pohnpei State, FM 96941 SM CONGRES

Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2325 / 2326 / 2327 / 2338 / 2707 / 5838
Fax: (691) 320-5122 AL

ozl

NELE! =X
F —\
January _/ Z , 2011 : : e ]

His Excellency Manny Mori gl
President

Federated States of Micronesia

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
16-62, "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAI FUNDING IN THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $767,192 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2 AND 3, 6 AND
8 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-43, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS.
16-48 AND 16-53, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed
by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of
Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2011, by a two-thirds
vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly
certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 16-62
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1, C.D.2, C.D.3

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /¢- 3
FSM CONGRESS
SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SIXTH REGULAR SESSION
JANUARY 10 -29, 2011

"--"’

PUBLIC LAW Np. 1 6- &) °

An Act

TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF
MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $767,192 FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2
AND 3, 6 AND 8 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-43, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS.
16-48 AND 16-53, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR CLAUDE H. PHILLIP
DATE: JANUARY 11, 2011

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN —JANUARY 11, 2011

FIRST READING: JANUARY 11, 2011
SECOND READING: JANUARY 12, 2011

Liwiana Ramon Ioani
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O.Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324/2325/2326/2327/2337/2338/2707/5838

~SIATES 3o* Fax: (691) 320-5122
SRR PRESIDENTIAL COMEAL NO. /6-24¢
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 16-62

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3)

We hereby certify that on January 12 the foregoing act
passed Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular
Session, 2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of

the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

A

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SIXTH REGULAR SESSION, 2011 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1

6-169, ,
C-D. ’

PUBLIC LAW o 1 6= 60 1

C.DQl
C.D.3

AN ACT

To appropriate from the General Fund of the Federated States of
Micronesia supplemental funding in the total amount of $767,192 for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, by amending sections 1, 2 and 3,
6 and 8 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 16-48
and 16-53, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended by
2 Public Laws Nos. 16-48 and 16-53, is hereby further amended to read

3 as follows:

4 “Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to

5 appropriate the sum of $39,844,159 or so much thereof as
6 may be necessary, from the General Fund of the Federated
7 States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending

8 September 30, 2011, for the purpose of funding the

9 operations of all branches of the National Government of
10 the Federated States of Micronesia, its agencies,

11 various programs, grants, subsidies and contributions.
12 Of the total amount of funds appropriated herein,

13 $4,403,240 shall be deemed to come from funds available
14 under the amended Compact from the education sector;

15 $1,178,720 shall be deemed to come from funds available
16 under the Supplemental Education Grant; $868,276 shall
17 be deemed to come from funds available under the amended

18 Compact from the health sector; $254,905 shall be deemed

CBL 16-198



Cc.D.2, C.D.3

PUBLICTAW o, 1 6= B

to come from funds available under the amended Compact
from the capacity building sector; $-0- shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended Compact
from the private sector development sector; and $-0-
shall be deemed to come from funds available under the

amended Compact from the infrastructure sector.”

Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended by
Public Law Nos. 16-48 and 16-53, is hereby further amended to read

as follows:

"Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive Branch.

The sum of $17,172,830, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2011, for the purpose of
funding the operations of the Executive Branch of the
National Government during fiscal year 2011. Of the
total amount of funds appropriated herein, $486,729
shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
amended Compact from the education sector; $371,591
shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
Supplemental Education Grant; $668,276 shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended Compact
from the health sector; and $-0- shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact from the

capacity building sector. The sum appropriated by this

2 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169,

1,
C.D.z, 3

C.D.
C.D.
PUBLICTAWNp, T 6= 6( ¢

W 00 N o U = W N =

N N B e e e e e e e
= O VW 0 N o L s W N = O

22
23
24
25

section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

The sum of $681,364, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of the
President during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ...cccceeeees P 258,025
Travel ....ceceeececcscsscccccsccsa cessanee 124,239
Contractual Services ...cceeeceeccsass cessenne 176,000
OCE s tveeesecscscsosnssasssoscsssssosscsosass 102,100
Fixed Assets ..... ciescecssccecscnans ceeccsne 21,000

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

The sum of $4,245,271, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Foreign Affairs during fiscal year 2011. The sum
appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:
Personnel ....cccecceee ceecssecnsen ceeesss S 1,287,872
Travel .ceeeceercscsnce ceesecsseecascsarenne 212,849
Contractual Services PROVIDED THAT $200,000

of this line item shall be used to

Establish a contingency fund to be accessed

by the Secretary of the Department to pay

budget item approved in the FY201ll Budget,

including Personnel, when fluctuations in

currency result in a budget shortfall...... 2,074,900

3 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3
PUBLICTAW Mo 1 6= 60 ¥
1 OCE .cveeeces ceceensens cevesesssnenens R 563,150
2 Fixed Assets ...... ctecssesessensssacenanns 106,500
3 (3) Department of Finance and Administration.
4 The sum of $1,828,526, or so much thereof as may be
5 necessary, for the operations of the Department of
6 Finance and Administration during fiscal year 2011. Of
7 the total amount of funds appropriated herein, $-0-
8 shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
9 amended Compact from the capacity building sector. The
10 sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:
11 Personnel PROVIDED THAT $29,000 shall be used to pay
12 overtime accrued during fiscal year 2010..$ 1,252,385
13 Travel ...cececccceccscscsscosossnsssssssasse 171,003
14 Contractual Services ........ cessecene cesses 160,456
15 OCE .tvceeesecscscsennscns ceceensenn ceceecnnn 210,182
16 Fixed Assets ..... ceeessseeseccacssasnnnn . 34,500
17 (4) Department of Resources and Development.
18 The sum of $751,687, or so much thereof as may be
19 necessary, for the operations of the Department of
20 Resources and Development during fiscal year 2011. The
21 sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:
22 Personnel PROVIDED THAT $11,114 shall be used to pay
23 overtime accrued in FY2010 ...cccccccccccss $ 523,078
24 Travel ...ciceececesccsccsscsosssscsnsoscsssonss 72,600
25 Contractual ServiCes ..cceesecccccccsccscsas 58,307

4 of 21



14

C.D.Z, CoD.3

PUBLICTAW No_1 6= 60 4

A U e W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

OCE ® ® © & O 0 0 6 5 & 0 O 0 O O O O O O O s 0000 0Pe e 000000 $ 79'102
Fixed ASSEtS .vcereeeesssccccccccccscncnssns 18,600

(5) Department of Transportation, Communication

and Infrastructure.

The sum of $2,096,913, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Transportation, Communication and Infrastructure during
fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ........ ceescccsssessssssssssnns $ 534,374
Travel ..c.ceee cesrtecces cescscoscecscacsoaas 118,384
Contractual ServicCes ¢c.cceceescsssssssssacscs 1,365,667
OCE .cceeeerecscncnnsnsnns cececaenns cesesens 55,300
Fixed ASSEtS .cceevecsossocssssccnccccaes oo 23,188

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

The sum of $814,404, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Health and Social Affairs during fiscal year 2011. Of
the total amount of funds appropriated herein, $668,276
shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
amended Compact from the health sector. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....... cececcsccense crececenccns .$ 450,161
Travel ..ceececcesacce cresesresstcsecnasae . 58,890
Contractual ServiCes ...ceeeeececsccvcoccess . 144,950

5 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3
PUBLICTAW NG T 6= 60
1 OCE .ttecvecccccncscsas ceceseseceseesenanee $ 100,403
2 Fixed ASSetS ..veveeececessoscccscsssscsscscs 60,000
3 (7) Department of Education.
4 The sum of $886,660, or so much thereof as may be
5 necessary, for the operations of the Department of
6 Education during fiscal year 2011. Of the total amount
7 of funds appropriated herein, $486,729 shall be deemed
8 to come from funds available under the amended Compact
9 from the education sector; and $371,591 shall be deemed
10 to come from funds available under the Supplemental
11 Education Grant. The sum appropriated herein shall be
12 apportioned as follows:
13 Personnel .....cceceees ceesscecsscnes ceess$ 407,222
14 Travel ...ccoececces ceesesssesesscereeranos 109,303
15 Contractual ServicCes ...ceeveeeccess cesesnnn 309,271
16 OCE ...coeens ceeeesscns ceseccesesctecennsnns 60,864
17 Fixed Assets ..... P -0~
18 (8) Department of Justice.
19 The sum of $3,547,563, or so much thereof as may be
20 necessary, for the operations of the Department of
21 Justice during fiscal year 2011. The sum
22 appropriated herein shall be apportioned as
23 follows:
24 Personnel PROVIDED THAT $131,148 shall be used to
25 pay regular salaries earned and overtime accrued

6 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1
C.D.z, C.D.3

14

PIRLIC AW Ne 1 5= 60 ¢

W 0 N o U s W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

during fiscal year 2010 for the National Police,
$117,980 shall be used to pay overtime accrued in
fiscal year 2010 for the Division of Immigration
and Labor, no more than $111,544 shall be used to
pay overtime accrued in fiscal year 2011 for the
Division of Immigration and Labor, and no more than
$254,667 shall be used to pay overtime accrued in

fiscal year 2011 for the National Police. . $ 2,339,738

Travel ..cececcecscaaccs ceescsescescns cesoes 108,585
Contractual ServiCesS cceececccccccsssccscscss 126,520
OCE +:iceveeccesecsessesscnnnnas Cecerecononns 952,720
Fixed Assets ...... ceeecsesssssessssecnsse .o 20,000

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

The sum of $800,951, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of the
Public Defender during fiscal year 2011. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cceeeee cecees cecessesssessees d 511,169
Travel . cceeeesee ceeccessccccne crececcesanns 87,032
Contractual Services ....eeeecccccese cesesnns 123,150
OCE .vceeeseconnoncnnas Ceececsesesecsennnas 47,100
Fixed ASSEtS ceeeeeesccecssssccccssssssnces 32,500

(10) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas

Development Assistance and Compact Management.

The sum of $1,038,686, or so much thereof as may be

7 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3
PUBIICTAW o 1 6- 6
1 necessary, for the operations of the Office of
2 Statistics, Budget, Overseas Development Assistance
3 and Compact Management during fiscal year 2011.
4 The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as
5 follows:
6 Personnel ......... P - 616,316
7 Pravel coveeeeeesesocoscccsssoscsooncsssssscsces 112,030
8 Contractual ServiCes ...cesesseccccscnscncas 215,000
9 OCE ¢ et evoesesscsosososossssesessossessssosens 95,340
10 Fixed Assets ....... cecesesessecesecsesesns -0-
11 (11) Office of Environment and Emergency Management.
12 The sum of $315,078, or so much thereof as may be
13 necessary, for the operations of the Office of
14 Environment and Emergency Management during fiscal
15 year 2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be
16 apportioned as follows:
17 Personnel ¢..ceeeeeaccas ceeesecesnne ceceses S 170,687
18 Travel v vveeeeeeccessssscososososssssansascccnsas 74,015
19 Contractual SEerviCes ..cceseecccccccccccssss 30,000
20 OCE coveeenne cececsseses cecesecesessesnannn . 18,576
21 Fixed AssetS .scececees cececcesacsssssseans 21,800
22 (12) Office of National Archives, Culture and
23 Historic Preservation. The sum of $165,727, or so
24 much thereof as may be necessary, for the
25 operations of the Office of National Archives,

8 of 21

A



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1
C.D.z' C.D.3

r

A U e W N

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PUBLICTAW N 1 6= 60 ¥

Culture and Historic Preservation during fiscal

year 2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be
apportioned as follows:

Personnel PROVIDED THAT $10,063 shall be used to pay

regular salaries earned during fiscal

year 2010 ...cieerctscscnrorrncsrcnnnns ces $ 112,227
Travel ..cceeeeee ceceses ettt ssesseeresscns 15,000
Contractual ServiCes ...eceseecceccccccccsns 5,000
OCE ...... ceeeenen Ceescssesssscscescsorosane 10,000
Fixed Assets ...... ceescessssceessessenssne 23,500"

Section 3. Section 3 of Public Law No. 16-43 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative

Branch. The sum of $3,440,713, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, for the
operations of the Legislative Branch of the National
Government during fiscal year 2011. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Speaker and Members.

The sum of $1,630,771, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of the

Speaker and Members of the Congress of the

9 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1,
c.D’z' C.D.3

PUBLIC LAWNo_1 6= 60 °

A U e W N

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year
2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel .....ccc0000 - 423,290
Travel ...... ceeesssesssscessssssseecsenans 489,881
Contractual Services ...cccecececeserscccscanas 717,600
OCE ¢ceoceccses seeenesns seeesesessssrsseano e -0-
Fixed AssetsS ..cceciececccecs cesesacsctenses -0~

(2) sStaff Offices.

The sum of $1,319,942, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Congress staff
offices during fiscal year 2011. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:
Personnel ......... cecsnssssne ceeecccccseed 836,190
Travel .......... o & o o 0 0 0 ® & 0 9 © 0 O 9 O O OO O O S E e D 153,252

Contractual Services PROVIDED THAT up to
$10,000 of this line item may be used to
pay communication expenses incurred in

FY2010 for which invoices were not received

Until FY201l........ cecececcsccsscscrsereas $ 163,500
OCE. ® & o e 0 0 & 0 0 00 ® © © ¢ 9 9 9 9 0 0 & & O O 0 O O S PSS eSS 127,000
Fixed Assets ® & o 0 & 0 0 0 00 ® 0 ¢ & & & 0 0 0 0 0 & 0 0 00 0 0 0 0o 40 ’ 000

(3) Congress Delegation Offices.

The sum of $490,000, or so much thereof as may be

10 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1

N o o W=

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

6-169’ C.D.l,
CODOZ, C.D.3

PUBLICTAW NG T6=560 ¥

necessary, for the operations of the Congress

delegation offices during fiscal year 2011.

Of the

amounts appropriated for contractual services within

each Delegation Office, up to a maximum of $25,000

per Member, at the Delegation Offices discretion, may

be used for Member Representation. The sum

appropriated is apportioned as follows:

(a)

(b)

(c)

Kosrae Delegation Office

Travel..... ceeceossesesecesenes S -0-
Contractual Services...... cees e 50,000
OCE . cvvensnoscosesosoncssannsns 20,000
Fixed AsSsetS.ceeeccceccccsccccssns -0-
Total..oeveoeneoceneanns ceeeenses 70,000
Pohnpei Delegation Office

Travel...ceeeeees ceessccerennas $ 10,000
Contractual ServiCesS.ceeeesscess 110,000
OCE...cvounus cececeserecsecneanne 10,000
Fixed AssetS..cee.s cesessnss ceee 10,000
Total....... cteccecssessesascans 140,000
Chuuk Delegation Office

Pravel .c..ceeeccsoccsoscsacccasa $ 30,000
Contractual Services........ ceee 150,000
OCE...... cecsenans ceesesesssenns 30,000
Fixed ASSetS.ceeecececoesncccnns -0-
Total.veeeeesosecoocecensoconnns 210,000

11 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1
C.D.3

W 00 N 6o U s W N =

N NN NN E R R R R B e
U & W N = O YW 0 N o0 U b W N = o

PUBLIC LAW g1 6=

(d) Yap Delegation Office

Travel...eeecesocsvoosccsccscocsss $ 10,000
Contractual Services....ceeeeeee 30,000
OCE....covse cecesessesesnns ceees 20,000
Fixed AssetS.ccceess ceecnae ceeee 10,000
Total..cceeeeosocsosssosncsnassosns 70,000"

Section 4. Section 6 of Public Law No. 16-43, is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 6. Operating Expenses of Agencies of the

National Government. The sum of $1,727,562, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from
the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, for the
operations of the following boards, commissions and
agencies during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated
by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) National Oceanic Resource Management Authority

(NORMA). The sum of $412,283, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for operations of the National Oceanic
Resource Management Authority (NORMA) for fiscal year
2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

Personnel ......... ceeecsesssseccsesssescn o S 209,956
Travel . coceeeecteenccccns ceecccscssscessens 93,927
Contractual ServicCes ..c.eeecccccccscnssccasne 67,900

12 of 21

60 °



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1
c.p.2, C.D.3

r

PURLCTANNo, 16=60 ¢

W 00 ~N & U & W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

OCE.. oooooooooooooooooooooooo Oooohotuoo.ocs 40,500

(2) Board of Regents (COM-FSM).

The sum of $75,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Board of Regents,
COM-FSM, during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel c..cceececcesccccoccns B -0-
Travel cccceeevee cteesesecssssssssesssssesesan 45,000
Contractual ServiCes .cccececececccoscccsnss . 20,000
OCE coeveennens cesesane Ceesescscesecesnnnnns 10,000
Fixed AssetS .vceeveesne ceseccsceacnsnnn cees -0-

(3) Coconut Development Authority (CDA).

The sum of $94,461, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Coconut Development
Authority during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ..... ceeisesssssssssccennnns ceeee S 71,739
Travel ....cceeeeees tesesssssasesceccsa ceseee 12,722
Contractual ServicCes .ceeeeceececscss ceeeens -0-
OCE.:eceveecesaccnnann ceesessesescsasens ceces 10,000
Fixed AssetS ..vceeeennes cevesessessscnnscns -0-

(4) FSM Banking Board.

The sum of $168,170, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the FSM Banking Board

13 of 21



W 00 N & U e W N

NONNNNN R R R R R R R R e
U & W N B O VW ® N U e W N E O

during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ...ceveceeccccsns ceecsssesecsens S 78,890
Travel ....... ceessccccsccsnscns ceescscesesne 37,475
Contractual ServiCes ...cceeeeeccscsscscscnss 18,100
OCE..coveeens Cecesessssesesesessesesessnenee 11,705
Fixed AssetS ¢eeee.s cesssssssssceccssseannee 22,000

(5) FSM Postal Services.

The sum of $740,176, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the National Postal
Services during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PErsSONNel ...cceeeecocecoccscsssssssssnsscss $ 440,065
Travel . cveeeeceeees ceesescsesssescsssascsne 48,299
Contractual ServicCes ¢.cseeveeccsccacccccccas 139,412
OCE...co.. ceeesesesestsecs st essesnseronnes 92,400
Fixed ASSEtS ceeevevervecconns ceseseessseseee 20,000

(6) FSM Insurance Board.

The sum of $237,472, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the FSM Insurance Board
during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

PErsONNel c..eeeeeecceccannssscsssssssssosssne $ 62,842
Pravel ¢ cceeeeeeosvsecccsassssssosncsssossnnss 37,475
Contractual Services .c.cceeeeccovcesas ceeas 89,450

14 of 21



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3
PUBLCIAW NG 1 6= 60 ¥
1 OCE  .cieveee ceeeses ceeesecessennannne e $ 11,705
2 Fixed Assets ..... ceeececcsssssesssssncsennana 36,000
3 Section 5. Section 8 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended by
4 Public Law No. 16-53, is hereby further amended to read as
5 follows:
6 “Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The
7 sum of $6,628,603, or so much thereof as may be
8 necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
9 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
10 year ending September 30, 2011, for the following
11 grants, subsidies and contributions during fiscal year
12 2011. Of the total amount of funds appropriated herein,
13 $116,511 shall be deemed to come from funds available
14 under the amended Compact from the education sector; and
15 $123,003 shall be deemed to come from funds available
16 under the Supplemental Education Grant. The sum
17 appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
18 follows:
19 (1) Office of the President.
20 (a) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Dev. (AIBD) $ 4,500
21 (b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Union (ABU) 800
22 (c) Pacific Island News Assn (PINA). 350
23 (d) National Prayer Day...eseecessosss eeses 10,000
24 (2) Department of Foreign Affairs
25 (a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 46,000

15 of 21



A U e W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(b) Secretariat of the Pacific
Comunity (SPC) ® @ & o ® 0 0 6 0 0 5 S O S O O O O P 0SS e s $
(c) UN Membership Fe€....cecceeeceee

(d) UN Economic and Social Commission

for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) ...... ceees
(e) East West Center..... cecscscsecs
(f) Cotonou Membership Fee........ .o
(g) Assistance to Haiti........co...

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

(a) OCO Membership Fe€....ceveeeenes
(b) Maintenance Fee for FMIS........
(c) FSM Group Life InsuranC€........
(d) Personnel Manual Development....

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

(a) Pacific Islands Development Program
(b) Forum FisherieS.....ceoee ceeees
(c) UN Development Program (UNDP)...
(d) South Pacific Applied Geoscience

Comm. (SOPAC) «eeevvnn.
(e) Pacific Asia Travel Association.
(f) Western Forestry Leadership

Coalition....ceceee ceesseesseccesans cesesss
(g) Food Agriculture Organization

(FAO) vvvenvnnnnennns

(h) National Association of State

16 of 21

56,000
60,000

5,000
5,000
10,000

4,000
30,000
43,000
38,470

15,000

34,178

30,000

15,000
5,000

500

4,800



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1

PUBLIC I AW No_ 1 6= 6

6-1
C'D

69
2

14
14

’

C.D.1
C.D.3

AN s W N

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Foresters

(i) Chief Executive'’s Conference....

(§) SPC Host....

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

Association (PIHOA)

(a) UN Fund for Population Activity

ooooooooo

(b) World Health Organization (WHO).

(c) National Board of Nursing...

(d)Pacific Islands Health Officers

(e) FSM Amateur Sports Association..

(f) Association of Territorial

Health Organization......

(g) FSM Red CrosS.....

(6) Department of Education.

® ® 00000 0000 00

(a) Aid for Non-Public Schools......

(b) Financial Assistance to FSM

Students attending the College of the Marshall

[

Islands (CMI) and Palau Community College (PCC)

(7) Department of Transportation, Communication

(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

National scholarship

National Close-Up......

.

COM Board annual meeting

National Merit Scholarship......

530
10,000
9,000

3,000
4,000
20,000

20,000
20,000

2,000
70,000

500,000

40,000
500,000
70,000
200,000
5,000

and Infrastructure.

17 of 21

0 ¢



4

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-169, C.D.1
c.D.2, C.D.3

PUBIICTAW NG T 6= 560 ¢

AN U s W N

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity (APT) $ 7,640
(b) International Telecommunications

Union (ITU) ..... cecesssecsace cesessssccesas 55,000
(c) International Civil Aviation

Organization ......ccecee. cescsecescssncessane 28,050
(d) FSM Capital Energy/Utilities.... 500,000
(e) Micro. Shipping ComM....ccoeecee 5,000

(8) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas

Development Assistance and Compact Management.
(a) Asia Pacific Investment......... 250
(b) Economic and Statistic Reporting -0-
(c) Trust Fund Committee............ -0-
(d) Technical Assistance to State

Budget Offices .......ccv0 ceecessacscessannns -0-

(9) Office of Environment and Emergency

Management (E.E.M).
(a) 4 National Environmental

CONferencCe ....cveeessscscccccsscscsccccssnscs 15,000
(b) Secretariat of Pacific Regional

Environment ...cc0... ceeessssssnsessssscnaacs 23,477
(c) National Emergency Managers Association -0-
(d) UN Environmental Protection

Agency (UNEP) ccceeeeseocccccccccosscscnonss 760
(e) 7 National Environmental

Speech Contest c..ccveveen ceecsscssesssesnnas 15,000

18 of 21



A U b W N

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(f) SPREP/Noumea Convention..... cees $

(g) Waigani Convention (Annual
Membership FEe) cveeeeveescccccccoscsccccnsnns
(h) UN Convention to Combat
Desertification............ ceceenens ceveace
(i) UN Framework Convention (UNFCC).
(j) SPREP Annual Membership Fee.....

(10) Office of NACHP.

(2) UNESCO.v.veeesoonconss Ceeeeeeene
(D) NCSHPO.:::eeovvoeeccnconnoccccces
(C) PARBICA....ccvceseescnscasansans
(d) PIALA.....veeesocccsocaonnonssss
(e) WHC Membership Fe€...cceeevee .os

(11) Coconut Development Authority.

(a) Copra subsidy..cccecececececss .o

(b) Asia Pacific Coconut Community (APCC)

(c) Pilot Plant Project...... cecssne

(12) Department of Justice.

(a) Kosrae Joint Law Enforcement....

(b) Pohnpei Joint Law Enforcement...

(c) Chuuk Joint Law Enforcement; PROVIDED,
HOWEVER, that $35,000 of the funds appropriated

herein shall be for the use of the Chuuk State

Police; and $15,000 shall be for the use of

the Chuuk State Attorney General’s Office..

19 of 21

55

120
250

4,000
2,760
100
100
54

75,000

12,000

25,000
50,000

50,000



PUBHE tlt i1 6= 60

W 00 N o U s W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(d)

Yap Joint Law Enforcement ...... S

(13) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(£)
(9)

Kosrae Judiciary Subsidy........

Pohnpei Judiciary Subsidy...... .
Chuuk Judiciary Subsidy.........
Yap Judiciary Subsidy..... csennn
COM Treaty Obligations..........

Tuna Commission Membership......

Disaster Assistance Emergency

Fund (DAEF) Matching ....cececeseececcecns oo
(h) MiCare....ceeeeececcoocooscs ceesans
(i) MLFC Loan Payment.....ccceeeeeee
(j) FY08 Single Audit....... ceeeesns
(k) Compact Review Committee........

(1)
(m)

FSM Social SeCurity..ececeececeses

Legislative and Executive

Discretionary Funds ...cceceececcecccssncsnce

(n)
(o)
(P)
(Q)
(r)
(s)

General Election (March 8, 2011)
Staff Housing..eeeeeeeeoccocesns
Recruitment and repatriation....
MLSC.veeeeeoeccccscccocscccocnscns
Former Presidents’ Allowance

NORMA — Continental Shelf Project

20 of 21

30,000
45,000
45,000
30,000
25,000
47,988

200,000
100,000
200,000
329,250
50,000
1,200,000

-0~
324,950
585,000
180,000
150,000

50,000
250,000"



C.Dlz, C.DI3

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PUBLICTAWTo_ 1 6- 5

Section 6. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

/- (7, 2011

— T~

—

anny Mori“*“:::::=====_§

President
ederated States of Micronesi

21 of 21



